

Appeal No. 23-1870

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

KEVIN B. DUFF, RECEIVER,
Court-Appointed Receiver-Appellee

v.

BC57, LLC,
Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Hon. Manish S. Shah
1:18-cv-5587

BRIEF OF APPELLEE-RECEIVER KEVIN B. DUFF

Michael Rachlis
Jodi Rosen Wine
Rachlis Duff & Peel, LLC
542 South Dearborn Street, Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60605
Phone: (312) 733-3950
Facsimile: (312) 733-3952
mrachlis@rdaplawnet
jwine@rdaplawnet
Attorneys for Appellee Kevin B. Duff, Receiver

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-1870

Short Caption: SEC, et al., v. BC57, LLC

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Ponzi Scheme	2
B. The Claims Review Process	4
C. The Group 1 Claims Process.....	5
D. The District Court Determined that the Investor Lenders Have Priority	11
E. The District Court Entered a Distribution Plan for Group 1 Properties	11
F. The District Court Did Not Address Issues Raised by the Receiver in Regards to Whether BC57 Was on Inquiry Notice of the Fraud Perpetrated by the Cohens	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. BC57 Has Not Challenged the Methodology and Calculations of the Receiver’s Distribution Plan.....	13

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Reaching Its Priority Determination, a Decision Based on Numerous Factual Determinations Regarding Evidence from Claimants Obtained through the Claims Process 16

CONCLUSION 29

Type-Volume Certification 31

Certificate of Service 32

Table of Authorities

<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Duff v. Central Sleep Diagnostics, LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Gen. Refrigeration & Plumbing Co. v. Goodwill Indus.</i> , 30 Ill. App. 3d 1081 (5th Dist. 1975).....	23
<i>Hackett v. City of South Bend</i> , 956 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2020)	14, 21, 27
<i>Horizon Fed. Sav. Bank v. Selden Fox & Assocs.</i> , 1989 WL 135377 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 1989).....	24-25
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998)	14, 21, 27
<i>Malcak v. Westchester Park Dist.</i> , 754 F.2d 239 (7th Cir. 1985)	23-24
<i>Matter of Fesco Plastics Corp., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 152 (7th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Orix Credit Alliance, Inc., v. Taylor Machine Works, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>SEC v. Capital Cove Bancorp LLC</i> , 2015 WL 9701154 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015)	15

SEC v. Enterprise Trust Co.,
559 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2009) 16

SEC v. Hardy,
803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986) 15

SEC v. Huber,
702 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2012) 16

SEC v. Wealth Mgmt., LLC,
628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010) 13, 16

Teamsters Local 282 Pension Trust Fund v. Angelos,
839 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1988) 25

Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green,
329 U.S. 156 (1946) 15

Wheeler-Dealer, Ltd. v. Christ,
379 Ill. App. 3d 864 (1st Dist. 2008) 20

Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atl. Cash Balance Plan,
667 F. Supp. 2d 850 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 20

Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atl. Cash Balance Plan,
615 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010) 20

Other Authorities

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2)..... 15

11 U.S.C. § 506(b) 15

765 ILCS 905/1, *et seq.* (the Illinois Mortgage Act)..... 1, 27

765 ILCS 935/1, *et seq.* (the Illinois Mortgage Certificate of Release Act) 27

3 John Bourdeau, et al., Am. Juris. Law of Agency (2d ed.)..... 23
